Sec. 8. There is hereby biennially appropriated out of any money in the state treasury not otherwise appropriated, belonging to the general fund, the sum of one thousand dollars, to be drawn on the order of the secretary of state, for the compilation and editorial labor on this volume, including the making of appropriate indexes and proof-reading of the same.

Sec. 9. Chapter 242 of the general laws of 1889, and all Repeat of chap acts and parts of acts amendatory thereof inconsistent with this act are hereby repealed.

Sec. 10. This act shall apply to the manual of 1893, now in process of printing.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

a

Approved April 8, 1893.

## CHAPTER 123.

An act to amend chapter two hundred and sixty-nine of the general laws of the state of Minnesota for one thousand eight hundred and eighty-nine, relating to the system of accounting for pub. propriations. lic funds in state institutions.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the state of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That section eleven, chapter two hundred and sixty-nine, of the General Laws of Minnesota, one thousand eight hundred and eighty-nine, be and the same is hereby amended to read as follows:

Section 11. Unexpended appropriations to be canceled. It shall be the duty of the auditor of the state. at the close of each fiscal year, to cancel all unexpended appropriations or balances of appropriations which shall have remained undrawn for the period of one year after the expiration of the year during which they became available under the law; provided, that the governor, secretary of the state and attorney general may continue such appro-priations or balances in force, temporarily, on recommendation of the auditor of the state. Provided further, that nothing in this act contained shall be construed to interfere with or modify any law requiring the surplus in any fund or funds to be covered into the state treasury, at the end of any fiscal year or at any other specified time. SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from

and after its passage.

Approved April 19, 1893.

Appropriation for editorial labor.

242, general laws of 1889.

This act to govern edition of 1893

11. F. No. 445.

Amending gen-eral laws of 1889. chap. 269.

Unexpended appropriations to be canceled after one year, subject to exemotion.